

No. 03-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Empagran, S.A., et al.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Michael D. Hausfeld
Paul T. Gallagher
Brian A. Ratner
COHEN, MILSTEIN,
HAUSFELD & TOLL, P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Ave., N.W.
Suite 500, West Tower
Washington, DC 20005

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Michael H. Gottesman
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001

March 15, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Because Global Cartels’ Domestic And Foreign Effects Are Inextricably Intertwined, Respondents Prevail Even Under Petitioners’ Construction of The FTAIA And Foreign Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Such Cartels Furthermore Directly Advance U.S. Interests.....	9
A. The Market for Bulk Vitamins Is a Global Market. ...	10
B. The Effects Of Petitioners’ Conduct On U.S. Commerce Gave Rise To Respondents’ Claims.....	11
C. U.S. Interests Are Directly Advanced By Recognizing The Claims Of All Victims Of An Integrated Cartel That Operates In The United States.....	13
II. The FTAIA’s Jurisdictional Limitation Does Not Apply To Conduct Involving Import Commerce And Thus Does Not Apply To Worldwide Cartels.....	19
A. The FTAIA Limits The Scope Of The Sherman Act Solely In Cases Involving Only U.S. Export Commerce.....	19
B. The Authorities Cited By Petitioners Actually Support <i>Respondents’</i> Reading Of The FTAIA.....	23
III. Congress Inserted Clause 2 Merely To Ensure That The Covered Foreign Conduct Must Have An <i>Anti- Competitive</i> Impact On Domestic Commerce To Be Actionable Under The Sherman Act.	25

- A. The Drafting History, Text, And Structure Of The
FTAIA Confirm Congress’s Intent To Adopt The
National Bank of Canada Rule.....27
- B. The House Report On Which Petitioners Rely
Confirms That Congress Intended To Preserve
The Claims Of Overseas Purchasers.....31
- IV. As Direct Victims Of Petitioners’ Worldwide Cartel,
Respondents Have Suffered “Antitrust Injury” And
Have “Antitrust Standing.”35
 - A. Respondents Have Antitrust Standing Even Under
Petitioners’ Proposed Standards.36
 - B. Petitioners’ Proposed Standing Rule Is
Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedents And
Congress’s Intent.37
 - 1. Respondents Satisfy The Settled
Requirements For Antitrust Standing.....37
 - 2. Congress Declined To Adopt The Restriction
On Standing That Petitioners Propose.41
- V. The Other Arguments Of Petitioners’ *Amici* Lack
Merit.....44
 - A. The Government’s Leniency Program Is Not A
Justification for Misinterpreting the FTAIA.....44
 - B. The Exercise Of Jurisdiction Over A Worldwide
Cartel Does Not Offend Comity.....47
- CONCLUSION.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	38
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petro. Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	37
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	37
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	37
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	13
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	40
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	4, 5, 6, 7, 20, 22, 47
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	40
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. No. 1 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	30
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	30
<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)	40
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953)	47
<i>Matsushita Electrical Industries v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	8, 25, 42
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineos de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	47
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Bd.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	38
<i>Pfizer Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978)	3, 14, 15, 30, 32, 36, 39, 43
<i>Romero v. International Terminal Operating Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 354 (1958)	47
<i>Strassheim v. Daily</i> , 221 U.S. 280 (1911)	34
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	7, 38
<i>Tampa Elec. Co. v. Nashville Coal Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 320 (1961)	10

<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951)	8
<i>United States Indus./Fed. Sheet Metal v. Director</i> , 455 U.S. 608 (1982)	12
<i>United States v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 106 (1911)	3, 7
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 347 U.S. 514 (1954).....	44
<i>United States v. National Lead Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 319 (1947).....	8
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004).....	17

Lower Court Cases

<i>Animal Sci. Prods. v. Chinook Group</i> , Misc. No. 99-197, MDL 1285 (TFH).....	11
<i>Ballard v. Savage</i> , 65 F.3d 1485 (CA9 1995)	13
<i>Den Norske Stats Oljeselskap AS v. Heeremac v.o.f.</i> , 241 F.3d 420, 435 (CA5 2001).....	12, 13, 19, 22, 25, 30, 35, 39
<i>Dominicus Americana Bohio v. Gulf & Western Indus., Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 680 (S.D.N.Y. 1979)	42
<i>Ferromin Int'l Trade Corp. v. Ucar Int'l, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 99-693 (E.D. Pa.).....	39
<i>Hamilton v. United Healthcare of La.</i> , 310 F.3d 385 (CA5 2002).....	13
<i>Hunt v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 550 F.2d 68 (CA2), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 984 (1977)	42
<i>Industria Siciliana Asfalti, Bitumi, S.p.A. v. Exxon Research & Engineering Co.</i> , No. 75-5828-CSH, 1977 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17851 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 1977).....	42
<i>Kruman v. Christie's Int'l PLC</i> , 284 F.3d 384 (CA2 2002).....	25, 29, 30, 33, 39
<i>Lanier v. Am. Bd. of Endodontics</i> , 843 F.2d 901 (CA6 1988).....	13
<i>Latinoquimici-Amtex S.A. v. Akzo Nobel Chems. B.V.</i> , No. 03-CV-10312 (S.D.N.Y.)	39
<i>Mannington Mills, Inc. v. Congoleum Corp.</i> , 595 F.2d 1287 (CA3 1979).....	6

<i>National Bank of Canada v. Interbank Card Ass'n</i> , 666 F.2d 6 (CA2 1981).....	25, 26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Newco Trading Co. v. Ajinomoto Co., Inc. et al.</i> , No. 03-CV-8217 (S.D.N.Y.).....	39
<i>Pacific Seafarers, Inc. v. Pacific Far East Line, Inc.</i> , 404 F.2d 804 (CADC 1968).....	34
<i>SFH, Inc. v. Millard Refrigerated Servs.</i> , 339 F.3d 738 (CA8 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (CA2 1945).....	7
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem. Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (CA7 1990).....	10
<i>United States v. Wright-Barker</i> , 784 F.2d 161 (CA3 1986).....	7
<i>Vitamins Antitrust Litig., In re.</i> , Misc. No. 99-197 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2004).....	46
<i>Williams v. Imhoff</i> , 203 F.3d 758 (CA10 2000).....	13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 1.....	37
15 U.S.C. 15(a).....	2, 35
15 U.S.C. 15(b).....	30, 43
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-290, 96 Stat. 1246, codified at	
15 U.S.C. 6a.....	passim
15 U.S.C. 6a(1).....	29, 30, 34
15 U.S.C. 6a(1)(A).....	21
15 U.S.C. 6a(1)(B).....	21
15 U.S.C. 6a(2).....	passim
proviso.....	4, 20, 21, 23, 29, 30, 43

FTAIA Legislative History

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act, H.R. 5235, 97th Cong. (1982).....	27, 28
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearings on H.R. 2326 Before the Subcomm. on Monopolies and</i>	

<i>Commercial Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 97th Cong. (1981).....	7, 27, 28, 37
H.R. REP. NO. 97-686 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2487.....	4, 21, 24, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 42, 43, 45
S. CONF. REP. NO. 97-644 (1982)	45
<i>The Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act: Hearings</i> <i>on S. 795 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th</i> Cong. (1981).....	28
128 Cong. Rec. 18,953 (1982) (Rep. McClory)	21, 25, 31
128 Cong. Rec. 18,953 (1982) (Rep. Rodino).....	3
U.S. Government -- D.O.J. Enforcement Guidelines	
U.S. D.O.J., <i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for</i> <i>International Operations</i> (1995)	22
U.S. D.O.J., <i>Antitrust Guide for International Operations</i> (Jan. 26, 1977)	22
U.S. Government -- D.O.J. Speeches	
Barnett, Belinda A., Sr. Counsel to the Ass't A.G., Antitrust in the Twenty-First Century – “Status Report on International Cartel Enforcement,” Address Before the State Bar of Georgia Antitrust Law Section (Nov. 30, 2003).....	9
Griffin, James M., Dep. Ass't A.G., An Inside Look at a Cartel at Work: Common Characteristics of International Cartels, Address Before the A.B.A. Section of Antitrust Law 48th Annual Spring Meeting (Apr. 6, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/4489.pdf	16, 46
Griffin, James M., Dep. Ass't A.G., Key Challenges in Public Enforcement Against International Cartels, Address Before the British Inst. of Int'l & Comparative Law Second Ann. Conf. on Int'l and Comparative Competition Law: Trends and Tensions (May 2002).....	16, 17
Griffin, James M., Dep. Ass't A.G., The Modern Leniency Program After Ten Years: A Summary Overview of the Antitrust Division's Criminal Enforcement Program, Presentation Before the A.B.A. Antitrust	

Section (Aug. 12, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201477.htm	46
Hammond, Scott D., Dir. of Crim. Enf., D.O.J. Antitrust Div., Lessons Common to Detecting and Deterring Cartel Activity, Address Before the 3rd Nordic Competition Policy Conference (Sept. 12, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/6487.pdf	17, 46
Hammond, Scott D., Dir. of Crim. Enf., D.O.J. Antitrust Div., When Calculating the Costs and Benefits of Applying for Corporate Amnesty, How Do You Put a Price Tag on an Individual's Freedom?, Address at the Fifteenth Ann. Nat'l Inst. of White Collar Crime (Mar. 8, 2001).....	47
James, Charles A., Ass't A.G., International Antitrust in the 21st Century: Cooperation and Convergence, Address before the OECD Global Forum on Competition (Oct. 17, 2001).....	19
Klein, Joel I., Ass't A.G., International Anti-Cartel Enforcement (Sept. 30, 1999).....	1
Kolasky, William J., Dep. Ass't A.G., U.S. and EU Competition Policy: Cartels, Mergers, and Beyond, Address Before the Council for the United States and Italy Bi-Annual Conference (Jan. 25, 2002), <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/9848.pdf ...17, 18	
Pate, R. Hewitt, Acting Ass't A.G., Anti-Cartel Enforcement, Address Before the British Inst. of Int'l and Comparative Law Third Ann. Conf. on Int'l and Comparative Competition Law (May 16, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/201199.htm	47
Spratling, Gary R., Dep. Ass't A.G., International Cartels: The Intersection Between FCPA Violations and Antitrust Violations, Address Before the American Conference Institute 7th National Conference on Foreign Corrupt Practices Act (Dec. 9, 1999).....	1

Stark, Charles S., Chief Foreign Commerce Section, Recent International Antitrust Developments, Remarks Before the World Trade Institute Seminar on Advanced International Antitrust Practices and Related Trade Issues (Dec. 5, 1983).....	26
---	----

Legislative Proposals

Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1985, S. 397, 99th Cong. (1985).....	30, 43
<i>Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1985: Hearings on S. 397 Before the Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1985).....</i>	30, 43, 44
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1986, S. 2164, 99th Cong. (1986).....	30, 43
Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act of 1989, S. 50, 101st Cong. (1989).....	30, 43
H.R. 1086, tit. II, § 213(a), 108th Cong. (2003).....	44

Treatises

AREEDA, PHILLIP E., ET AL., ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION	16, 20, 21, 23, 26, 35, 38
FUGATE, WILBUR L., FOREIGN COMMERCE AND THE ANTITRUST LAWS (5th ed. 1996).....	26
HAWK, BARRY E., UNITED STATES, COMMON MARKET AND INTERNATIONAL ANTITRUST (2d ed. 1985 & Supps.).....	24, 25, 26, 39
POSNER, RICHARD A., ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2001)	12
POSNER, RICHARD A., ECONOMIC ANALYSIS OF THE LAW (1st ed. 1972).....	16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES (1987).....	6, 7, 20, 21, 48, 49, 50
WALLER, SPENCER WEBER, ANTITRUST AND AMERICAN BUSINESS ABROAD (3d ed. 1997 & Supp. 2002)	15, 26, 32

Books

CONNOR, JOHN M., GLOBAL PRICE FIXING: OUR CUSTOMERS ARE THE ENEMY (2001)	14, 50
---	--------

First, Harry, <i>Evolving Toward What? The Development of International Antitrust, in THE FUTURE OF TRANSNATIONAL ANTITRUST LAW</i> (Josef Drexl ed., 2003).....	16
Jenny, Frédéric, Vice Chairman, Conseil de la concurrence; Chairman, OECD Competition Law and Pol’y Comm.; Chairman, WTO Working Group on the Interaction Between Trade and Competition Pol’y, <i>Globalization, Competition and Trade Policy: Convergence, Divergence and Cooperation, in COMPETITION POLICY IN THE GLOBAL TRADING SYSTEM</i> (Clifford A. Jones & Mitsuo Matsushita eds., 2002).....	18
JOELSON, MARK R., AN INTERNATIONAL ANTITRUST PRIMER (2001)	24
MIROW, KURT RUDOLF & MAURER, HARRY, WEBS OF POWER: INTERNATIONAL CARTELS AND THE WORLD ECONOMY (1982)	46
NANDA, VED P. & PANSIUS, DAVID K., LITIGATION OF INTERNATIONAL DISPUTES IN U.S. COURTS (2003)	11
OECD, HARD CORE CARTELS (2002).....	17
Shenefield, John H., <i>The Perspective of the U.S. Department of Justice, in PERSPECTIVES ON THE EXTRATERRITORIAL APPLICATION OF U.S. ANTITRUST AND OTHER LAWS</i> (Joseph P. Griffin ed., 1979).....	23
Unger, Sherman E., <i>The Role of the Commerce Department, in THE EXPORT TRADING COMPANY ACT OF 1982</i> (Joseph P. Griffin ed., 1982).....	20
Law Review Articles	
Areeda, Phillip, <i>Antitrust Violations Without Damage Recoveries</i> , 89 HARV. L. REV. 1127 (1976).....	16
Brilmayer, Lea & Norchi, Charles, <i>Federal Extraterritoriality and Fifth Amendment Due Process</i> , 105 HARV. L. REV. 1217 (1992)	35
Bruce, John F. & Pierce, John C., <i>Understanding the Export Trading Company Act and Using (Or Avoiding) Its Antitrust Exemptions</i> , 38 BUS. LAW. 975 (1983).....	26

Davis, Ronald R., <i>International Cartel and Monopolization Cases Expose a Gap in Foreign Trade Antitrust Improvements Act</i> , ANTITRUST, Summer 2001.....	14
First, Harry, <i>The Vitamins Case</i> , 68 ANTITRUST L.J. 711 (2001)	40
Fox, Eleanor M., <i>International Antitrust and the Doha Dome</i> , 43 VA. J. INT'L L. 911 (2003).....	7
Gill, David, <i>Review of Antitrust and American Business Abroad</i> , 77 AM. J. INT'L L. 679 (1983).....	23
Hawk, Barry E., <i>International Antitrust Policy and the 1982 Acts: The Continuing Need for Reassessment</i> , 51 FORDHAM L. REV. 201 (1982).....	21, 26
Hawk, Barry E., <i>Special Defenses and Issues</i> , 50 ANTITRUST L.J. 559 (1981).....	8
<i>Interview with Gary Spratling</i> , ANTITRUST, Summer 2000, at 11	47
Rahl, James A., <i>American Antitrust and Foreign Operations: What is Covered?</i> , 8 CORNELL INT'L L.J. 1 (1974)	25
Shenefield, John H., <i>Thoughts on Extraterritorial Application of the United States Antitrust Laws</i> , 52 FORDHAM L. REV. 350 (1983)	26
Spratling, Gary, <i>Cartel Roundtable, The Architects of Enforcement</i> , 6 GLOBAL COMPETITION REV. 25 (2003).....	47
Victor, A. Paul & Chou, John G., <i>United States Antitrust Jurisdiction Over Overseas Disputes After Title IV of the 1982 Export Trading Company Act and Timberlane</i> , 10 FORDHAM INT'L L.J. 1 (1986).....	26
Waller, Spencer Weber, <i>Bringing Globalism Home: Lessons from Antitrust and Beyond</i> , 32 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 113 (2000)	48
Weintraub, Russell J., <i>Globalization's Effect on Antitrust Law</i> , 34 NEW ENG. L. REV. 27 (1999)	49
Zarin, Donald, <i>The Export Trading Company Act: Reducing Antitrust Uncertainty in Export Trade</i> , 17 GEO. WASH. J. INT'L L. & ECON. 297 (1983)	26

Other Journal Articles

- Wils, Wouter P.J., *Does the Effective Enforcement of Articles 81 and 82 EC Require Not Only Fines on Undertakings But Also Individual Penalties, In Particular Imprisonment?* (2001), available at <http://www.iue.it/RSCAS/Research/Competition/2001/Wils.pdf>16
- Woods, Donncaadh, *Private Enforcement of Antitrust Rules* (presented at Loyola Univ. Chicago, Inst. for Consumer Antitrust Stud., Feb. 20, 2004)18

Foreign Materials

- Max Boegl Bauunternehmung v. Hanson Germany*, Judgment of the Berlin Landgericht of 27 June 200318
- Provimi v. Aventis Animal Nutrition SA*, [2003] E.C.C. 29.....50

Other

- Int'l Comp. Pol'y Adv. Comm., Final Rep't to the A.G. (2000)17, 46
- Plea Agreement, *United States v. F. Hoffmann-La Roche, Ltd.*, No. 3:99-CR-00184 (filed May 20, 1999)2
- U.S. D.O.J., Press Release, Department of Justice, F. Hoffman-La Roche and BASF Agree to Pay Record Criminal Fines for Participating in International Vitamin Cartel (May 20, 1999)1
